AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI, TO PROVIDE MUNICIPAL COURT SERVICES TO THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE PARK, MISSOURI

**WHEREAS,** since 1987, the City of Frontenac has provided police services to the City of Crystal Lake Park including traffic enforcement per an agreement last extended on July 19, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** as part of this intergovernmental policing agreement, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crystal Lake Park desire to enter into a formal agreement with the City of Frontenac whereby Frontenac will provide municipal court services to Crystal Lake Park; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section One.** The Mayor and/or City Administrator are hereby authorized to execute an agreement on behalf of the City of Frontenac, Missouri, with the City of Crystal Lake Park for municipal court services by Frontenac for Crystal Lake Park in substantial conformity with the terms shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if set out here in full, together with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent with the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The Mayor, City Administrator and other appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and such additional documents and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out the intent of this legislation.

**Section Two.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor

## PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI, THIS 15TH DAY OF AUGUST 2023.

Attest:	Presiding Officer	
Leesa Ross, City Clerk		

## APPROVED THIS $15^{TH}$ DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

	Kate Hatfield, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leesa Ross, City Clerk		